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LET THE PEOPLE HAVE A SAY

Dates of Fieldwork:
Sample size:
Sampling frame:
Sample universe:

Sample design:

Stratification:

Stages:

PSU selection:
Cluster size:

Household selection:

Respondent selection:

Weighting:
Margin of error:
Fieldwork by:

Survey Languages:
(Official translations)

Main researchers:

Outcome rates:

EA Substitution Rate:

28 April to 13 May 2018

2,399

2018 projections from 2012 Zimbabwe Population Census
Citizens aged 18 years or older, excluding institutions

Nationally representative, random, clustered, stratified, multi-stage area
probability sample

Region, constituency, and urban-rural location

Rural areas: PSUs (from strata), start points, households, respondents

Urban areas: PSUs (from strata), start points, households, respondents
Probability Proportionate to Population Size (PPPS)

Eight households per PSU

Randomly selected start points, followed by walk pattern using 5/10 interval

Gender quota filled by alternating interviews between men and women;
respondents of appropriate gender listed, after which household member
draws a numbered card to select individual.

Weighted to account for individual selection probabilities
+/- 2 % with 95% confidence level
Mass Public Opinion Institute

Shona, Ndebele, English

Professor Eldred. V. Masunungure

Contact rate: 96%
Cooperation rate: 88%
Refusal rate: 4%
Response rate: 85%

3.7%



Note: All figures in the following tables are percentages, rounded to whole numbers. Due to rounding,
columns may not add up to exactly 100. Also note that a reported figure of “0"” indicates that at least one
response, but less than 0.5 of all responses, were in this category, whereas a dash (*-") or blank cell indicates
that there were no responses in this category. For Questions 1 through 100, weighted frequency distributions

are reported.

Demographic Distribution of the Sample

Male
Female

Urban
Rural

Harare

Bulawayo

Midlands

Masvingo
Mashonaland East
Mashonaland West
Mashonaland Central
Matebeleland South
Matebeleland North
Manicaland

No formal education
Primary

Secondary
Post-secondary

Q1. How old are you?

18-25 years old
26-35 years old
36-45 years old
46-55 years old
56-64 years old
Over 65 years old

Gender
Location
Province

Education
Urban Rural
25 21
34 26
20 22
10 12
7 11
5 8

Unweighted
50
50
37
63
19
6
12
10
10
12
9
5
5
13
4
24
58
14
Male
21
28
21
12
10
8

Weighted

50
50

37
63

19
6
12
10
10
12
9
5
5
13

24
59
13

Female Total
24 22
29 29
21 21
11 12

9 9
6 7

Q2. Let's start with your general view about the current direction of our country. Some people might think
the country is going in the wrong direction. Others may feel it is going in the right direction. So let me ask
YOU about the overall direction of the country: Would you say that the country is going in the wrong

direction or going in the right direction?

Going in the wrong direction
Going in the right direction
Refused

Don't know

Urban Rural
68 58
26 36

1 0
6 6

Male
62
32

0
5

Female Total
61 62
32 32

1 0
6 6



Q3. Would you say that the government is responsible for the overall direction of the couniry? Or would you
say that factors other than the government are responsible for the direction of the country?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Other factors completely 1 2 2 1 2
responsible
Other factors mostly responsible 6 5 6 5 5
Government and other factors 26 25 26 25 25
equally responsible
Government mostly responsible 19 19 20 18 19
Government completely 44 44 44 44 44
responsible
Refused 1 0 0 0 0
Don't know 4 5 3 7 5

Q4A. In general, how would you describe: The present condition of this country?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Bad 58 40 48 45 47
Fairly Bad 23 29 27 27 27
Neither good nor bad 10 11 11 11 11
Fairly Good 8 15 11 14 12
Very good 0 3 2 2 2
Refused 0 0 0

Don't know 1 1 1 1 1

Q4B. In general, how would you describe: Your own present living conditions?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Bad 4] 39 4] 38 39
Fairly Bad 24 26 25 25 25
Neither good nor bad 18 17 17 18 17
Fairly Good 15 16 14 18 16
Very good 2 3 ) 2 2
Don't know 0 0 0

Q5. Looking back, how do you rate economic conditions in this couniry compared to 12 months ago?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Much worse 24 20 21 22 21
Worse 21 23 23 21 22
Same 37 37 37 38 37
Better 15 17 16 17 16
Much better 2 2 2 2 2
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1




Qé. Looking ahead, do you expect economic conditions in this country to be better or worse in twelve
months’ time?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Much worse 11 10 12 9 10
Worse 8 9 8 9 8
Same 19 21 21 20 20
Better 43 37 39 39 39
Much better 11 13 12 12 12
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 9 11 8 11 10

Q7. Do you expect this change in economic conditions to occur before the upcoming elections of 2018?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Yes 51 39 45 42 43
No 19 25 24 22 23
Not applicable 28 Sl 29 31 30
Don't know 2 4 3 4 3

Q8A. Considering ALL the activities you engage in to secure a livelihood, how much, if at all, do you
depend on: receiving remittances from relatives or friends living in other countries?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 64 72 69 69 69
A little bit 17 14 16 15 16
Somewhat 9 9 10 9 9
A lot 9 4 6 7 6

Q8B. Considering ALL the activities you engage in to secure a livelihood, how much, if at all, do you
depend on: Earning money from buying and selling goods

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 44 45 46 44 45
A little bit 23 31 28 27 28
Somewhat 18 16 16 18 17
A lot 14 8 10 11 10

Q9A. How often do you get news from the following sources: Radio?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 22 31 24 31 28
Less than once a month 4 5 4 5 5
A few times a month 11 8 9 9 9
A few times a week 25 23 23 25 24
Every day 38 33 40 30 35
Don't know 0 0 0 0

Q9B. How often do you get news from the following sources: Television?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 20 76 52 58 55
Less than once a month 4 6 6 5 5
A few times a month 6 6 7 5 6
A few times a week 20 6 11 11 11
Every day 49 6 23 20 22
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0



Q9C. How often do you get news from the following sources: Newspapers?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 35 72 51 65 58
Less than once a month 13 12 14 11 12
A few times a month 17 9 13 11 12
A few times a week 20 5 14 8 11
Every day 14 2 8 4 6
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

Q9D. How often do you get news from the following sources: Internet?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 51 86 70 76 73
Less than once a month 6 3 3 5 4
A few times a month 8 3 6 4 5
A few times a week 16 4 9 8 8
Every day 19 4 11 7 9
Don't know 0 1 0 1 0

Q9E. How often do you get news from

the following

sources: Social media such as Facebook or Twitter?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 48 83 69 72 70
Less than once a month 3 2 ) 2 3
A few times a month 7 4 6 5 5
A few times a week 16 5 9 9 9
Every day 24 5 13 11 12
Don't know 0 1 0 1 0

Q9E. How often do you get news from the following sources: News from other people?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 12 19 15 18 16
Less than once a month 2 3 3 3 3
A few times a month 13 19 16 17 17
A few times a week 37 44 40 43 41
Every day 36 15 26 19 23
Don't know 0 0 0 0

frequently, occasionally, or never?

Q10. When you get together with your friends or family, would you say you discuss political matters

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 23 26 20 30 25
Occasionally 48 54 53 51 52
Frequently 28 20 27 19 23
Refused 0 0 0 0




Let's turn to your role in the community.

Q11A. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell
me whether you are an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: A
religious group that meets outside of regular worship services?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not a member 57 47 57 44 51
Inactive member 16 20 15 23 19
Active member 18 25 19 25 22
Official leader 8 8 9 8 8
Refused 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 0 1 0 0

Q11B. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell
me whether you are an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: Some
other voluntary association involved in local community development?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not a member 87 76 79 82 80
Inactive member 4 9 8 7 7
Active member 5 10 9 7 8
Official leader 2 4 4 3 3
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1

Q11C. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell
me whether you are an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: A civic
group that mobilises for national political change (e.g. Tajamuka/Sesijikile, This Flag)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not a member 92 93 92 94 93
Inactive member 2 2 2 1 2
Active member 1 1 1 1 1
Official leader 1 0 1 0 0
Refused 0 0 0 0
Don't know 4 5 4 4 4

QI12A. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me
whether you, personally, have done any of these things during the past year. If not, would you do this if you
had the chance: Attended a community meeting?

Urban Rural Male Female Total

No, would never do this 32 7 15 17 16
No, but would do if had the 32 12 18 20 19
chance

Yes, once or twice 17 18 17 18 17
Yes, several times 14 36 29 27 28
Yes, often 6 27 20 18 19
Don't know 0 0 0 0



Q12B. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me
whether you, personally, have done any of these things during the past year. If not, would you do this if you
had the chance: Got together with others to raise an issue?

Urban Rural Male Female Total

No, would never do this 33 15 19 25 22
No, but would do if had the 39 31 32 36 34
chance

Yes, once or twice 14 19 18 16 17
Yes, several times 9 23 20 15 18
Yes, often 5 12 11 7 9
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

Q12C. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me
whether you, personally, have done any of these things during the past year. If not, would you do this if you
had the chance: Participated in protest demonstration

Urban Rural Male Female Total

No, would never do this 67 71 64 74 69
No, but would do if had the 21 25 27 20 23
chance

Yes, once or twice 7 2 4 3 4
Yes, several times 2 1 2 1 1
Yes, often 1 0 1 0 1
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

Q13A. During the past year, how often have you contacted any of the following persons about some
important problem or to give them your views: A local government councillor?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 78 60 62 71 67
Only once 8 14 12 12 12
A few fimes 8 16 15 11 13
Often 4 9 9 5 7
Don't know 3 0 1 1 1

Q13B. During the past year, how often have you contacted any of the following persons about some
important problem or to give them your views: A member of Parliament?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 91 85 84 90 87
Only once 3 6 6 4 5
A few times 2 6 5 3 4
Often 2 3 3 2 3
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 2 0 1 1 1

Q13C. During the past year, how often have you contacted any of the following persons about some
important problem or to give them your views: A political party official?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 87 79 77 87 82
Only once 4 8 9 4 7
A few times 5 9 9 5 V
Often 3 4 5 3 4
Don't know 1 1 0 0 1



Q13D. During the past year, how often have you contacted any of the following persons about some
important problem or to give them your views: Traditional leaders?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 84 46 56 64 60
Only once 2 13 9 9 9
A few fimes 2 23 17 14 15
Often 2 17 13 9 11
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 11 1 5 5 5

Q13E. During the past year, how often have you contacted any of the following persons about some
important problem or to give them your views: Religious leaders?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 58 48 55 49 52
Only once 8 11 11 10 10
A few fimes 16 21 17 22 20
Often 17 18 18 18 18
Don't know 1 0 1 0 0

Q14A. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following
alternatives: Only one political party is allowed to stand for election and hold office?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 63 39 54 41 48
Disapprove 18 29 25 25 25
Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 4 4 4 5 4
Approve 7 15 9 15 12
Strongly Approve 5 10 6 10 8
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 3 1 4 3

Q14B. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following
alternatives: The army comes in to govern the country?

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Strongly Disapprove 60 42 52 45 49
Disapprove 16 26 22 23 22
Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 6 5 5 6 6
Approve 10 16 12 15 14
Strongly Approve 4 7 6 6 6
Refused 1 1 1 1 1

Don't know 3 3 2 4 3

Q14C. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following
alternatives: Elections and Parliament are abolished so that the president can decide everything.: Elections
and Parliament are abolished so that the president can decide everything?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 69 54 63 56 59
Disapprove 18 30 24 27 26
Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 4 4 3 4 4
Approve 4 5 4 4 4
Strongly Approve 3 3 3 3 3
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 3 4 2 5 3
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Q15. Which of these three statements is closest to your own opinion?

Statement 1: Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government.

Statement 2: In some circumstances, a non-democratic government can be preferable.
Statement 3: For someone like me, it doesn’t matter what kind of government we have.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

STATEMENT 3: Doesn't matter 7 7 6 8 7
STATEMENT 2: Sometimes non- 3 3 3 3 3
democratic preferable

STATEMENT 1: Democracy 86 88 88 86 87
preferable

Refused 0 0 0 0
Don't know 3 3 3 3 3

Q16. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Political parties create division and confusion; it is therefore unnecessary to have many
political parties in Zimbabwe.

Statement 2: Many political parties are needed to make sure that Zimbabweans have real choices in who
governs them.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree very strongly with 1 21 21 18 23 21
Agree with 1 10 14 12 13 13
Agree with 2 15 16 14 18 16
Agree very strongly with 2 49 46 52 42 47
Agree with neither 3 1 2 2 2
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 3 1 2 2 2

Now let us speak about the political system in this couniry

Q17. In your opinion how much of a democracy is Zimbabwe today?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not a democracy 32 21 27 23 25
A democracy, with major 35 34 34 34 34
problems
A democracy, but with minor 20 27 24 24 24
problems
A full democracy 6 12 10 10 10
Do not understand question / 2 2 2 3 2
democracy
Don't know 5 5 4 6 5
Refused 0 0 0 0 0

Q18. Overall, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Zimbabwe?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
The country is not a democracy 9 4 7 5 6
Not at all satisfied 29 20 26 21 23
Noft very satfisfied 28 28 27 29 28
Fairly satisfied 23 32 27 29 28
Very safisfied 5 10 7 9 8
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Do not know 6 6 5 V 6

11



19. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very strongly?]

Statement 1: The armed forces liberated Zimbabwe from colonial rule; they must therefore continue to be
actively involved in the couniry’s politics.

Statement 2: The armed forces are for the external defence and security of Zimbabwe; they must not be
involved at all in the country’s politics.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 10 16 14 14 14
Agree with 1 10 16 13 16 14
Agree with 2 14 17 15 17 16
Agree very strongly with 2 62 47 56 49 52
Agree with neither 1 2 1 2 1

Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 2 1 3 2

20. What is your opinion about the military intervention that led to the resignation of President Mugabe and
his replacement by President Mnangagwa? As a method of changing leaders, was it:

Urban Rural Male Female Total
The right thing to do 42 39 42 39 41
The wrong thing but necessary 45 S 41 39 40
The wrong thing to do 9 15 11 13 12
Refused 1 2 1 2 1
Don't know 3 7 4 7 5

Q21. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: We should choose our leaders in this country through regular, open, and honest elections.
Statement 2: Since elections sometimes produce bad results, we should adopt other methods for choosing
this country’s leaders.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 62 62 64 60 62
Agree with 1 19 24 20 23 22
Agree with 2 5 5 3 6 5
Agree very strongly with 2 11 9 10 9 10
Agree with neither 2 0 1 1 1

Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 0 0 1 1

22. Think about how elections work in practice in this country. In your opinion, how well do elections:
22A. Ensure that the Members of Parliament represent voters.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very well 25 15 21 16 19
Well 38 30 34 31 33
Nof very well 21 36 28 33 31
Not at all well 10 15 14 12 13
Don't know 5 5 3 6 5

22B. Enable voters to remove from office leaders who do not do what the people want.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very well 24 16 21 17 19
Well 35 24 29 27 28
Nof very well 23 38 30 35 32
Not at all well 13 17 17 14 15
Don't know 4 5 3 6 5
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23. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very sirongly?]

Statement 1: No matter whom we vote for, things will not get better in the future.

Statement 2: We can use our power as voters o choose leaders who will help us improve our lives.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree very strongly with 1 12 10 11 10 11
Agree with 1 8 11 9 11 10
Agree with 2 21 25 22 25 24
Agree very strongly with 2 55 49 54 48 51
Agree with neither 3 3 3 3 3
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 2 1 2 2

24. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very strongly?]

Statement 1: Voting in elections is a civic duty

Statement 2: Whether or not | vote in elections is my choice to make.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree very strongly with 1 45 54 SR 48 50
Agree with 1 11 14 11 14 13
Agree with 2 9 9 9 9 9
Agree very strongly with 2 34 22 26 28 27
Agree with neither 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

25. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very strongly?]

Statement 1: In accordance with the Constitution, which requires elections every five years, elections must
be held in 2018.

Statement 2: Elections are not necessary in 2018 since there are other more important matters for the
country to attend to.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 69 63 67 63 65
Agree with 1 13 21 16 20 18
Agree with 2 5 4 4 5 5
Agree very strongly with 2 11 10 11 9 10
Agree with neither 1 1 1 1 1

Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 1 1 2 1

26. Are you registered to vote in the upcoming 2018 elections?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Yes 82 87 86 84 85
No, | intend to register 8 7 7 7 7
No, | do not intend to register 10 6 7 8 8
Refused to answer [Do not read] 0 0 0
Don’t know [Do not read] 0 0 0 0
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27. As you may know, Zimbabwe will hold elections in 2018. | would like to ask you a few questions about
these elections.

27A. To your knowledge, will citizens be casting ballots for members of parliament as well as the president?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 4 4 3 6 4
Yes 93 92 94 90 92
Don't know 0 0 0
Refused to answer [Do not read] 3 4 3 4 3

27B. To your knowledge, will a citizen have to show a biometric voter registration (BVR) slip in order to vote?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 24 15 19 18 18
Yes 67 75 74 71 72
Don't know 0 0 0
Refused to answer [Do not read] 8 10 7 11 9

27C. Do you know the location of the polling station where you will vote?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 3 4 3 4 4
Yes 78 83 83 79 81
Don't know 18 13 14 16 15
Refused to answer [Do not read] 0 0 0 0 0

27D. Has anyone demanded to see the serial number of your voter registration slip?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 61 58 60 57 59
Yes 21 29 26 26 26
Don't know 18 13 14 16 15
Refused to answer [Do not read] 0 0 0 0 0

28. How closely are you following the preparations for the 2018 elections?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Not aft all 12 10 8 14 11
Noft very closely 29 21 20 27 24
Fairly closely 35 36 36 36 36
Very closely 24 33 36 23 30
Don't know 0 0 0 0

29. How much information on the 2018 elections have you received from the following sources:

29A. Family members?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 37 30 31 34 33
A little information 47 50 49 48 49
A lot of information 16 20 19 17 18
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
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29B. Friends, neighbours or co-workers?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 24 21 20 25 22
A little information 48 51 50 50 50
A lot of information 27 27 30 24 27
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
29C. Community development meetings?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 71 34 44 52 48
A little information 20 39 35 29 32
A lot of information 7 26 20 18 19
Don't know 3 1 1 2 1
29D. Political party officials?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 68 45 49 58 54
A little information 19 34 31 26 28
A lot of information 11 21 19 15 17
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
29E. Traditional leaders?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 83 40 55 57 56
A little information 3 36 25 22 23
A lot of information 2 23 15 15 15
Don't know 12 1 ) 5 5
29F. Religious leaders or gatherings?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 75 71 72 72 72
A little information 18 20 20 19 20
A lot of information 6 8 7 7 7
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
29G. Government newspapers?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 43 70 52 67 60
A little information 34 19 29 20 25
A lot of information 20 5 14 8 11
Don't know 3 6 4 5 5
29H. Private newspapers?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 49 75 58 72 65
A little information 27 13 22 15 18
A lot of information 21 5 14 7 11
Don't know 3 8 6 6 6
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291. Government radio?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 32 39 33 40 36
A little information 42 29 35 33 34
A lot of information 24 28 30 23 26
Don't know 1 4 3 3 3
29J. Private radio?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 48 62 52 61 57
A little information 29 18 24 20 22
A lot of information 20 14 19 13 16
Don't know 3 7 5 5 5
29K. Government television?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 31 73 54 61 58
A little information 39 14 24 22 23
A lot of information 28 6 16 12 14
Don't know 2 7 S 5 5
29L. Private television?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 50 82 67 73 70
A little information 27 7 16 12 14
A lot of information 20 3 10 9 9
Don't know 3 8 6 6 6
29M. The Internet?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 52 82 67 74 71
A little information 20 7 13 11 12
A lot of information 23 4 14 8 11
Don't know 5 7 6 7 7
29N. Social media?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 46 76 62 68 65
A little information 24 9 16 14 15
A lot of information 26 7 16 12 14
Don't know 4 8 6 6 6
290. Election watchdog groups (e.g. ZESN and ERC)?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No information 49 69 58 65 62
A little information 18 8 14 9 12
A lot of information 5 2 4 3 3
Don't know 28 21 23 24 23
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30. In your opinion, how well prepared are the following institutions for the 2018 elections, or haven't you

heard enough to say?

30A. The Zimbabwe Electoral Commission (ZEC)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 7 4 6 3 5
Not very well prepared 15 9 13 9 11
Somewhat prepared 29 23 26 25 25
Very well prepared 26 34 32 31 31
Don’t know 24 30 24 31 28
30B. The Police
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 7 4 6 4 5
Noft very well prepared 10 7 10 7 8
Somewhat prepared 28 24 27 25 26
Very well prepared 29 37 34 34 34
Don't know 25 28 24 30 27
30C. The Army
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 3 3 S 3 3
Noft very well prepared 6 5 6 5 5
Somewhat prepared 21 20 22 19 20
Very well prepared 44 44 45 43 44
Don't know 25 29 24 31 27
30D. Zimbabwe Broadcasting Corporation (ZBC)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 5 2 5 3 3
Noft very well prepared 10 4 8 5 6
Somewhat prepared 26 19 22 21 21
Very well prepared 33 38 35 32 33
Don't know 27 41 32 40 36
30E. Independent media (e.g. Kwese and Studio7)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 3 2 2 2 2
Noft very well prepared 6 3 5 4 4
Somewhat prepared 19 9 13 12 13
Very well prepared 29 18 24 20 22
Don't know 43 68 55 62 58
30F. Election Watchdog Groups (such as ZESN and ERC)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 3 1 2 1 2
Not very well prepared 6 2 5 3 4
Somewhat prepared 18 9 13 12 12
Very well prepared 21 17 20 17 19
Don't know 53 69 59 67 63
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30G. The Inter-Party Liaison Committees

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 3 2 2 2 2
Not very well prepared 7 4 5 5 5
Somewhat prepared 17 14 17 14 15
Very well prepared 18 21 22 18 20
Don’t know 56 59 54 62 58

30H. Zimbabwe Human Rights Commission (ZHRC)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all prepared 4 2 3 2 2
Not very well prepared 6 4 4 5 4
Somewhat prepared 19 10 16 12 14
Very well prepared 26 19 23 21 22
Don’t know 45 65 54 61 57

31. How satisfied are you with the following aspects of the biometric voter registration that was conducted
in 2017/20187? [Interviewer, code “Not Applicable” if respondent is not registered”]

31A. The length of time available for BVR?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Noft at all satisfied 2 2 S 1 2
Noft very satisfied 5 3 5) 3 4
Fairly safisfied 17 15 15 16 16
Very satisfied 57 67 63 63 63
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15

Don't know 1 1 1 1 1

31B.The number or adequacy of BVR centers in your area?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not aft all satisfied 2 2 ) 1 2
Noft very satisfied 5 5 6 4 5
Fairly safisfied 19 16 17 17 17
Very satisfied 54 63 60 60 60
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 2 1 1 2 2

31C. The availability of information about the location of BVR centers?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all satisfied 3 2 3 1 2
Not very satisfied 7 4 5 5 5
Fairly satisfied 20 17 19 18 18
Very satisfied 52 63 59 59 59
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1

31D. The functioning of BVR equipment?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all satisfied 1 2 2 1 2
Not very satisfied 4 3 4 3 3
Fairly satisfied 20 14 17 15 16
Very safisfied 55 65 62 61 61
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 2 3 2 3 2
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31E. The conduct of BVR officials?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Noft at all satisfied 1 1 2 1 1
Not very satisfied 3 2 3 2 2
Fairly safisfied 20 15 17 16 16
Very safisfied 57 68 64 64 64
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 0 1 0 1 1
31F.The conduct of security personnel at BVR centers?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all safisfied 1 1 1 1 1
Not very satisfied 2 2 2 2 2
Fairly safisfied 19 14 17 15 16
Very satisfied 59 69 65 65 65
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
31G. The time taken to go through the BVR processes?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not aft all satisfied 2 1 2 1 1
Not very satisfied 4 2 3 3 3
Fairly safisfied 17 14 16 15 15
Very satisfied 59 69 65 65 65
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
31H. The way BVR officials handled proof of identity or proof of residence issues for some registrants?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all satisfied 3 2 3 2 3
Not very satisfied 5 4 5 4 4
Fairly safisfied 20 1S 17 17 17
Very satisfied 58 65 60 60 60
Not applicable 18 13 14 16 15
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1

32. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement

2.[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very strongly?]

Statement 1: The Zimbabwe Electoral Commission (ZEC) performs its duties as a neutral body guided only

by law.

Statement 2: The Zimbabwe Electoral Commission (ZEC) makes decisions that favour particular people,

arties or interests.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree very strongly with 1 29 30 30 29 30
Agree with 1 15 27 21 24 23
Agree with 2 9 9 10 8 9
Agree very strongly with 2 32 15 24 18 21
Agree with neither 2 3 3 3 3
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 12 15 10 17 14
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33. In your opinion, how often, during elections in this country:

33A. Do political parties and candidates ignore election laws?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 11 19 16 17 16
Rarely 18 29 25 25 25
Often 42 26 33 31 32
Always 21 11 16 13 15
Don't know 8 15 10 15 13

33B. Do political parties or candidates buy votes?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 8 17 12 15 13
Rarely 16 28 23 24 23
Often 41 32 35 36 35
Always 28 17 23 19 21
Don't know 8 6 6 7 7

33C. Do political parties or candidates use violence?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 10 25 19 20 19
Rarely 21 32 28 28 28
Often 42 27 32 32 32
Always 22 11 17 14 15
Don't know 5 5 4 5 5

34. In your opinion, how likely will the following things happen in the 2018 elections?

34A. Even though there is supposed to be a secret ballot in this country, powerful people will find out how
you have voted.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all likely 42 41 43 41 42
Noft very likely 19 21 19 21 20
Somewhat likely 21 18 19 19 19
Very likely 12 13 14 11 12
Don't know S 7 5 9 7

34B. The election authorities or other powerful people would know how you have voted because of photos
and fingerprints taken during the Biometric Voter Registration (BVR) process.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all likely 40 38 40 37 39
Noft very likely 21 21 21 21 21
Somewhat likely 19 18 19 18 19
Very likely 14 13 14 12 13
Don't know 6 10 6 10 8

34C. Even though you will cast a ballot, your vote will not actually be counted.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all likely 34 43 39 41 40
Not very likely 23 25 24 24 24
Somewhat likely 22 16 19 18 18
Very likely 14 8 12 9 10
Don't know 6 7 6 8 7
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34D. Even dafter all ballots are counted, an incorrect result will be announced

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not aft all likely 20 32 26 29 27
Not very likely 16 23 20 21 20
Somewhat likely 24 19 21 20 21
Very likely 32 17 27 20 23
Don't know 7 9 7 10 8

35. In some places in Zimbabwe, candidates for political office or people from political parties sometimes
offer money or gifts to voters in return for their vote. Do you think it is not wrong at all, wrong but
understandable, or wrong and punishable for:

35A. A candidate or party official o offer money or gifts in return for a vote?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not wrong at all 16 22 19 20 19
Wrong but understandable 22 24 23 24 23
Wrong and punishable 62 52 57 54 56
Don't know 1 2 1 2 1

35B. A voter to accept money or gifts in return for his or her vote?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not wrong aft all 21 25 23 24 24
Wrong but understandable 35 33 34 33 33
Wrong and punishable 43 41 42 42 42
Don't know 1 2 1 2 1

36. During election campaigns in this country, how much do you personally fear becoming a victim of
political intimidation or violence?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
A lot 38 34 31 40 35
Somewhat 16 16 17 15 16
A little bit 15 20 20 17 18
Not at all 30 30 32 28 30
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don’'t know 1 0 0 1 0

37. Thinking about the upcoming elections, which of the following is closest to your own view. Choose
Statement 1 or Statement 2

Statement 1: | would prefer that the election is free and fair, even if it is not entirely peaceful.

Statement 2: | would prefer that the election is entirely peaceful, even if it is not completely free and fair.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 29 29 32 26 29
Agree with 1 12 14 14 12 13
Agree with 2 11 15 12 15 14
Agree very strongly with 2 21 27 21 28 25
Agree with neither 25 15 20 17 19
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 0 1 1
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38. Thinking about the past, how often has the conduct of elections in this electoral constituency led to:

38A. Violence among people in your neighbourhood or village?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 37 46 42 44 43
Once or twice 16 16 16 16 16
A few times 19 22 22 20 21
Often 25 14 18 17 18
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 3 2 2 3 2
38B. Violence at a political rally or campaign event?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 38 53 47 47 47
Once or twice 16 15 16 15 15
A few times 19 17 19 17 18
Often 22 12 16 15 16
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know S) 3 2 5 3
38C. Violence occurring during a public protest or march?.
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 49 64 58 59 59
Once or twice 12 5 8 8 8
A few times 13 9 12 8 10
Often 16 6 10 9 9
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 10 16 12 16 14
39. On the whole, how would you rate the freeness and fairness of the last national elections held in 2013.
Were they:
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 31 30 41 35 38
Free and fair, with major problems 16 17 17 17 17
Free and fair, but with minor 9 16 14 13 13
problems
Completely free and fair 11 24 18 20 19
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0
Don't know 13 13 10 15 13
40. How free and fair do you expect the next elections of 2018 to be? Will they be:
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 18 11 16 11 14
Free and fair, with major problems 17 11 13 13 13
Free and fair, but with minor 17 18 19 16 18
problems
Completely free and fair 37 48 42 46 44
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 11 11 9 13 11
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41. Let's break down the various parts of the upcoming 2018 elections. How free and fair do you expect

these elections to be in terms of:

41A. The availability of information about all candidates and parties?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Noft free and fair 34 17 26 21 23
Free and fair, with major problems 15 10 12 12 12
Free and fair, but with minor 20 24 22 22 22
problems
Completely free and fair 21 30 27 26 27
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 10 19 13 19 16
41B. Access to public resources by all candidates and parties?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 41 21 32 25 28
Free and fair, with major problems 13 12 12 13 12
Free and fair, but with minor 18 19 19 19 19
problems
Completely free and fair 13 27 22 21 22
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 15 21 15 22 19
41C. Equal treatment of all candidates by state media?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 44 20 31 26 29
Free and fair, with major problems 13 11 13 11 12
Free and fair, but with minor 17 21 19 19 19
problems
Completely free and fair 15 26 22 22 22
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 10 22 14 22 18
41D. Equal treatment of all candidates by the independent media?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 29 13 20 18 19
Free and fair, with major problems 14 9 11 11 11
Free and fair, but with minor 21 22 22 20 21
problems
Completely free and fair 22 27 27 23 25
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 14 29 19 28 23
41E. Peace and security for all citizens during the election campaign?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 21 11 16 14 15
Free and fair, with major problems 13 10 11 12 11
Free and fair, but with minor 23 24 25 22 24
problems
Completely free and fair 34 40 38 37 38
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 9 14 10 15 12
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41F. The counting and reporting of results?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 29 15 22 18 20
Free and fair, with major problems 12 11 11 12 11
Free and fair, but with minor 21 22 21 22 21
problems
Completely free and fair 27 36 34 33 33
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 11 16 12 15 14

41G. The resolution of any post-election disputes?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not free and fair 27 13 21 16 19
Free and fair, with major problems 14 11 11 13 12
Free and fair, but with minor 21 20 21 20 20
problems
Completely free and fair 23 36 31 31 31
Do not understand question 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 14 20 16 20 18

42. Please tell me how important you think each of the following measures will be in ensuring that 2018

elections will be free and fair.

42A. Displaying the voters’ roll for inspection by the public

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at allimportant 10 7 8 8 8
Noft very important 8 5 5) 7 6
Somewhat important 11 13 13 12 12
Very important 69 73 72 70 71
Don't know 2 2 2 3 2

42B. Giving each political party a copy of the voters’ roll well before the election da

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at allimportant 11 7 9 9 9
Noft very important 7 6 5 7 6
Somewhat important 14 14 15 14 14
Very important 65 69 69 66 68
Don't know 3 3 2 4 3

42C. Giving all competing political parties equal access to the mass media?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at allimportant 3 2 2 2 2
Noft very important 3 4 3 4 3
Somewhat important 13 16 14 15 15
Very important 79 76 79 76 77
Don't know 3 3 2 3 3

24




42D. Ensuring there is no political violence

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at allimportant 0 1 0 1 1
Noft very important 1 1 1 1 1
Somewhat important 7 7 7 6 7
Very important 90 90 90 90 90
Don't know 2 2 1 2 2
42E. Ensuring the police and army are neutral
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at allimportant 0 1 1 1 1
Noft very important 2 2 2 3 2
Somewhat important 8 9 9 9 9
Very important 87 85 86 85 86
Don't know 2 2 1 3 2
42F. Ensuring that traditional leaders are neutral
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all important 1 2 2 1 1
Noft very important 3 3 2 3 3
Somewhat important 10 11 11 10 10
Very important 80 83 82 82 82
Don't know 6 2 3 4 3
42G. Posting of election results at polling stations
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all important 7 3 4 5 5
Noft very important 6 4 4 5 4
Somewhat important 9 11 11 10 10
Very important 75 81 80 77 79
Don't know 2 2 1 3 2
42H. Releasing results as soon as possible after the polls close
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all important 1 1 1 1 1
Noft very important 2 2 1 2 2
Somewhat important 7 9 8 9 8
Very important 88 87 89 86 87
Don't know 2 2 1 2 2
42I. Quickly resolving any post-election disputes
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all important 3 0 2 1 1
Not very important 3 1 1 1 1
Somewhat important 9 9 9 9 9
Very important 82 88 86 85 86
Don't know 3 2 2 3 2
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43. Would the presence of the following security agents at polling stations make you feel more secure,

make no difference, or make you feel less secure?

43A. Uniformed military personnel

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Mcake you feel much less secure 21 25 24 23 23
Make you feel less secure 14 12 15 11 13
Make no difference 17 13 15 14 15
Make you feel more secure 21 20 19 21 20
Mcake you feel much more secure 23 30 26 29 27
Don't know 3 1 1 3 2
43B. Uniformed police
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Make you feel much less secure 8 9 9 9 9
Make you feel less secure 6 9 9 7 8
Make no difference 28 17 22 21 21
Make you feel more secure 29 28 28 28 28
Make you feel much more secure 27 36 31 33 32
Don't know 3 1 1 2 2
43C. Soldiers in civilian clothes
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Make you feel much less secure 30 27 29 27 28
Make you feel less secure 14 12 13 13 13
Make no difference 34 28 31 29 30
Make you feel more secure 10 11 10 11 11
Make you feel much more secure 8 15 12 13 13
Don't know 5 6 ) 7 6
44. Would the presence of the following make things better or worse:
44A. Independent election observers from within Zimbabwe?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Much worse 8 3 6 4 5
Worse 6 3 4 4 4
Make no difference 27 19 23 21 22
Befter 29 37 33 34 34
Much better 26 34 32 31 31
Don't know 3 4 2 5 3
44B. Independent election observers from African countries?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Much worse 3 3 3 3 3
Worse 2 2 2 2 2
Make no difference 16 11 13 13 13
Befter 36 35 36 35 35
Much better 39 45 44 42 43
Don't know 3 4 2 5 4
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44C. Independent election observers from outside Africa

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Much worse 2 3 3 3 3
Worse 2 3 3 3 3
Make no difference 8 10 9 10 10
Better 26 27 24 28 26
Much better 59 52 58 51 54
Don't know 3 5 3 6 4

45. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me
whether you, personally, have done any of these things during 2018. [If Yes, read out options 2-4]. If not,
would you do this if you had the chance?

45A. Got together with others to discuss who to vote for?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 53 42 40 52 46
No, would if had the chance 12 17 15 16 15
Yes, once or twice 12 18 17 14 15
Yes, several fimes 13 15 16 12 14
Yes, often 10 9 12 6 9
Don't know 1 0 0 0 0
45B. Worked to get a candidate or party elected?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 66 55 54 64 59
No, would if had the chance 22 27 27 23 25
Yes, once or twice 5) 8 8 6 7
Yes, several times 3 5 5 4 4
Yes, often 4 3 5 2 4
Don't know 1 0 0 1 0
45C. Participated in a political party primary election?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 66 58 54 62 58
No, would if had the chance 25 25 29 22 25
Yes, once or twice 5 11 9 8 9
Yes, several times 1 5 4 3 4
Yes, often 2 5 3 4 3
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
45D. Reported a campaign malpractice or incident?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 56 54 48 61 55
No, would if had the chance 39 41 46 35 41
Yes, once or twice 2 3 3 2 2
Yes, several fimes 0 1 1 1 1
Yes, often 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1
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45E. Called into a radio or TV talk show to discuss an election-related issue?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 61 57 51 67 59
No, would if had the chance 35 40 46 31 39
Yes, once or twice 1 1 2 1 1
Yes, several fimes 1 0 1 0 1
Yes, often 1 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 1 1 0 0

45F. Participated in a social media discussion of election related issue?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, would never do this 62 61 54 69 61
No, would if had the chance 23 32 34 23 29
Yes, once or twice 5 2 3 3 3
Yes, several tfimes 5 2 4 2 3
Yes, often 5 1 3 1 2
Don't know 1 2 1 2 2

which of the following statements is true for you?|

44. Understanding that some people were unable to vote in the most recent na

tional election in 2013,

Urban Rural Male Female Total
You were not registered fo vote 14 10 11 13 12
You voted in the elections 50 65 63 55 59
You decided not to vote 9 3 4 6 5
You could not find the polling 0 0 0 0 0
station
You were prevented from voting 1 0 1 0 0
You did not have time to vote 4 2 5 2 3
You did not vote because your 1 1 1 2 1
name not in the register
Did not vote for some other reason 8 7 7 8 7
You were too young to vote 13 11 10 14 12
Don't Know / Can't remember 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
47. Have you ever heard of the following political alliances?
47A. MDC Alliance
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 28 52 35 51 43
Yes 72 48 65 49 57
47B. Coalition of Democrats (CODE)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 73 88 78 87 83
Yes 27 11 22 12 17
47C. People’s Rainbow Coadalition (PRC
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 75 89 79 89 84
Yes 24 11 21 11 16
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48. Have you attended any party meetings or rallies organised by the following parties or political party
alliances during the campaign for the 2018 elections?

48A. Movement for Democratic Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T] (Chamisa)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 86 93 88 93 90
Yes 14 6 11 7 9
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

48B. Zimbabwe African National Union- Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 86 63 71 72 72
Yes 13 36 28 27 28
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

48C. Movement for Democratic Change -Ncube [MDC-Ncube]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 98 97 97 98 97
Yes 1 1 1 0 1
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 1 2 2 2 2

48D. Zimbabwe African People’s Union -Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa ]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 99 97 98 98 98
Yes 0 1 1 0 0
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 0 2 1 2 1

48E. People’s Democratic Party [Tendai Biti]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 98 96 96 97 97
Yes 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 1 3 2 2 2

48F. National People’s Party [Joice Mujuru]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 98 96 96 98 97
Yes 1 1 2 1 1
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 1 2 2 2 2

48G. Movement for Democratic Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T] (Khupe)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 98 95 96 96 96
Yes 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 1 3 2 2 2
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48H. MDC Alliance

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 98 95 96 97 96
Yes 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know 1 4 3 3 3
48I. National Patriotic Front
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 60 44 56 44 50
Yes 11 3 8 5 6
Not applicable 28 52 35 51 43
Refused 0 0 1 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
48). Coadlition of Democrats (CODE)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 26 11 21 12 17
Yes 0 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 73 89 78 88 83
Don't know 0 0 0 0
48K. People’s Rainbow Coalition (PRC
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 24 10 20 11 15
Yes 0 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 76 89 79 89 84
Don't know 0 0 0 0

49. As you know, Zimbabwe will hold national elections in 2018. Again, for many reasons it is possible that

some people may have not yet registered. Are you currently registered to vote? If not, why not?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Yes, | am registered to vote 82 87 86 84 85
| did not want fo register 4 2 2 2 2
| did not have time to register 3 1 2 2 2
| was too ill to register 1 1 1 1 1
| could not find a place to register 0 0 0 0 0
| did not know when/where to 0 0 0 0 0
register
| have not beenin an areain 2 2 2 2 2
which | have to register
| did not have the right documents 3 4 2 5 4
| was prevented from registering 0 0 0
| was unable to register because | 1 0 1 0 0
was treated as an alien
| felt discriminated against on 0 0 0
partisan grounds
The Zimbabwe Electoral 0 0 0 0 0
Commission did not provide
enough time for registration
| could not register for some other 4 2 3 3 3
reason
Refused to Answer 0 0 0 0 0
Yes, | am registered to vote 82 87 86 84 85
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50. How likely are you to vote in the 2018 elections?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
| will definitely vote 74 80 79 76 77
| will probably vote 10 8 8 10 9
Maybe yes, maybe no 6 5 5 5 5
| will probably not vote 3 2 3 2 2
| will definitely not vote 8 5 5 7 6
Don't know 1 0 0 0
51. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you disagree or agree?
51A. | will vote for candidates who come from my province.
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disagree 41 29 36 30 33
Disagree 21 23 22 23 22
Neither Agree Nor Disagree 6 4 5 5 5
Agree 15 22 19 20 20
Strongly Agree 9 16 12 15 14
Not applicable 5 4 S 5 4
Refused to Answer 1 0 0 1 1
Don't Know 1 1 1 1 1
51B. | will vote for candidates who belong to my religious faith.
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disagree 48 41 47 40 43
Disagree 23 30 27 28 27
Neither Agree Nor Disagree 7 6 6 7 7
Agree 9 12 10 12 11
Strongly 4 6 ) 6 5
Agree
Not applicable 6 4 4 5 5
Refused to Answer 1 0 0 1 1
Don't Know 2 1 1 2 1
51C. | will vote for candidates who belong to my ethnic group.
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disagree 46 37 44 37 40
Disagree 25 28 27 27 27
Neither Agree Nor Disagree 7 5 6 6 6
Agree 9 15 12 15 13
Strongly 5 9 7 8 8
Agree
Not applicable 5 4 3 5 4
Refused to Answer 1 0 0 1 1
Don't Know 2 1 2 1 1
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51D. | will vote for candidates who give me gifts and money or attends to my personal needs.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Strongly Disagree 49 41 47 42 44
Disagree 23 25 25 24 24
Neither Agree Nor Disagree 6 6 6 6 6
Agree 9 14 11 13 12
Strongly 5 9 6 9 8
Agree

Not applicable 5 4 3 5 4
Refused to Answer 1 0 0 1 1
Don't Know 2 1 1 1 1

51E. I will vote for candidates who have policies that | agree with

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Strongly Disagree 2 4 3 3 3
Disagree 3 4 4 4 4
Neither Agree Nor Disagree 2 4 3 4 3
Agree 15 23 20 21 20
Strongly Agree 70 60 66 63 64
Not applicable 5 4 3 5 4
Refused 1 0 0 1 0
Don’'t Know 1 1 1 1 1

52. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
[Interviewer: Probe for strength of opinion: Do you agree or agree very strongly?]

Statement 1: In electing a member of parliament, | prefer to vote for a candidate who can deliver goods
and services fo my own community.

Statement 2: In electing a member of parliament, | prefer to vote for a candidate who can make policies
that broadly benefit everyone in our country.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree Very Strongly with 12 20 17 17 17
Statement 1
Agree with Statement 1 5 9 7 8 8
Agree with Statement 2 11 12 11 12 11
Agree Very Strongly with 70 57 63 60 62

Statement 2
Agree With Neither [Do not read] 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know [Do not read] 1 1 1 1 1

53. I would like to know what you think about each of Zimbabwe’s political parties or political party
alliances. After | read the name of a political party or alliance, please tell me whether you dislike or like
this party or alliance. If | come to a party or an alliance you haven’t heard enough about, just say so.

53A. Movement for Democratic Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T] (Chamisa)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 6 19 13 15 14
Dislike 10 18 13 16 15
Neither 15 18 16 18 17
Like 24 16 21 17 19
Strongly like 27 11 20 13 17
Refused 9 5 7 6 7
Don't know 10 13 9 14 12
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53B. Zimbabwe African National Union- Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 28 11 21 14 18
Dislike 14 9 12 10 11
Neither 17 15 14 17 16
Like 17 32 24 28 26
Strongly like 9 26 19 21 20
Refused 9 5 8 6 7
Don’t know 6 2 2 4 3
53C. Movement for Democratic Change -Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 28 29 29 28 29
Dislike 20 18 19 18 19
Neither 14 12 13 12 13
Like 5 3] 4 3 4
Strongly like 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 8 4 7 5 6
Don't know 25 34 27 34 30
53D. Zimbabwe African People’s Union -Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa]
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 29 30 31 29 30
Dislike 20 17 20 17 18
Neither 13 13 13 12 13
Like 2 2 3 2 2
Strongly like 0 1 0 1 0
Refused 8 4 7 5 6
Don't know 27 33 27 34 31
53E. People’s Democratic Party [Tendai Biti]
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 29 30 31 29 30
Dislike 20 17 20 17 18
Neither 13 13 13 12 13
Like 2 2 3 2 2
Strongly like 0 1 0 1 0
Refused 8 4 7 5 6
Don't know 27 33 27 34 31
53F. National People’s Party [Joice Mujuru]
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 32 30 32 30 31
Dislike 20 17 19 18 18
Neither 13 12 13 12 12
Like 5 4 4 4 4
Strongly like 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 8 4 7 5 6
Don't know 22 32 25 31 28
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53G. Movement for Democratic Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T] (Khupe)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 33 31 32 31 32
Dislike 19 15 18 16 17
Neither 13 11 11 11 11
Like 3 2 3 2 2
Strongly like 0 0 0 1 0
Refused 8 4 7 5 6
Don't know 23 37 28 35 31
53H. National Patriotic Front
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 31 28 31 28 29
Dislike 18 15 17 16 16
Neither 11 10 11 10 11
Like 2 1 2 1 1
Strongly like 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 8 4 6 5 6
Don’t know 29 41 2 40 36
53l. MDC Alliance
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 7 8 7 8 8
Dislike 6 8 9 6 8
Neither 11 9 10 9 9
Like 23 11 17 13 15
Strongly like 15 5 11 6 9
Don't know 28 52 33 51 43
Refused 6 2 5) 2 3
Don’'t know 9 5 S 5 5
53J. Codalition of Democrats (CODE)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 8 2 5 3 4
Dislike 6 3 6 3 4
Neither 4 3 4 3 3
Like 2 1 2 1 1
Strongly like 1 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 73 89 78 88 83
Refused 2 0 1 0 1
Don't know 4 3 4 3 3
53K. People’s Rainbow Coalition (PRC
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Dislike 7 2 5 2 4
Dislike 6 3 6 3 4
Neither 5 3 4 3 3
Like 1 1 1 1 1
Strongly like 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 76 89 79 89 84
Refused 2 0 1 0 1
Don’t know 4 2 4 2 3

34



54. Some political parties look after the interests of all people whereas other political parties only look after

the interests of their own members. In your opinion, whose interests do the following parties look after:

54A. ZANU-PF?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Only its members 64 42 53 47 50
All Zimbabweans 25 52 40 44 42
Refused 3 2 2 2 2
Don't know 8 5 5 8 6
54B. MDC-T (Chamisa)?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Only its members 19 31 25 28 26
All Zimbabweans 49 25 38 30 34
Refused 3 2 2 2 2
Don't know 30 42 35 40 38
55. Do you feel close to any particular political party?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, not close to any party 35 25 26 30 28
Yes, feels close to a party 59 69 68 62 65
Refused 6 5 5 6 5
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1
56. [If “Yes” to Q88A] Which party is that?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 37 16 28 20 24
Change- Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Zimbabwe African National Union- 15 47 34 36 35
Paftriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union- 0 0 0 0 0
Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa]
People's Democratic Party [Tendai 0 0 0
Biti]
National People’s Party [NPP] — 0 0 0 0
Joice Mujuru
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0 0
Change- Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
National Patriotic Front 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 41 31 32 38 35
Refused to answer 6 5 6 5 5
Don't Know 0 0 0 0
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57. Thinking about the 2013 presidential election, do you recall which party’s candidate you voted for to be
President?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 25 12 21 13 17
Change- Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
Zimbabwe African National Union- 17 48 34 38 36
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union- 0 0 0 0
Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwd]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0
Change — Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Can't remember 2 3 2 4 3
Did not vote in 2013 46 29 33 38 35
Refused to answer 8 7 9 5 7
Don't Know 0 0 1 0 0

58. And thinking about the 2013 parliamentary election in this constituency, do you recall which party's
candidate you voted for fo be Member of Parliament?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 24 12 20 13 16
Change- Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
Zimbabwe African National Union- 18 48 35 39 37
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Mavambo. Kusile. Dawn [MKD] - 0 0 0
Simba Makoni
Zimbabwe African People’s Union- 0 0 0 0
Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwdad]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0
Change — Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
An independent candidate 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Can't remember 3 4 3 4 3
Did not vote in 2013 47 29 33 39 36
Refused to answer 7 6 7 5 6
Don't know 0 1 0 0 0
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59. If presidential elections were held tomorrow, which party’s or alliance’s candidate would you vote for?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 42 20 32 25 28
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Zimbabwe African National Union- 19 51 36 42 39
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0
Change -Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union 0 0 0 0 0
-Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa ]
People's Democratic Party [Tendai 0 0 0 0 0
Biti]
National People's Party [Joice 0 0 0 0 0
Mujuru]
Movement for Democratic 0 1 1 0 0
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
National Patriotic Front 0 0 0 0 0
MDC Alliance 2 0 2 0 1
People's Rainbow Coalition (PRC) 0 0 0
An independent candidate 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 1 1 1 1
Would not vote 6 5 4 6 5
Refused to answer 21 16 17 18 18
Don't know 7 6 7 6 6

60. If elections were held tomorrow, which party’s or alliance’s candidate would you vote for as Member of

Parliament?
Urban Rural Male Female Total

Movement for Democratic 42 19 31 25 28
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Zimbabwe African National Union- 20 51 37 42 39
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0
Change —Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union 0 0 0 0 0
-Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa ]
People's Democratic Party [Tendai 0 0 0 0 0
Biti]
National People's Party [Joice 0 0 0 0 0
Mujuru]
Movement for Democratic 0 1 1 0 0
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
National Patriotic Front 0 0 0 0 0
MDC Alliance 2 1 2 0 1
Codlition of Democrats (CODE) 0 0 0
An Independent Candidate 1 0 1 1 1
Other 1 0 0 1 1
Would not vote 7 5 4 7 6
Refused to answer 19 15 16 17 17
Don't know 7 7 7 6 7
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61. Regardless of whether or not you will vote, or who you will vote for, which party’s or alliance’s candidate
do you expect, ultimately, will win the 2018 presidential election?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 41 20 30 25 28
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Zimbabwe African National Union- 28 53 42 45 44
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0
Change —-Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union 0 0 0 0
—-Dabengwa [ZAPU-Daben
gwa]
National People's Party [Joice 0 0 0 0 0
Mujuru]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
National Patriotic Front 0 0 0 0
MDC Alliance 3 1 2 1 2
An independent candidate 1 0 1 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0
The election is too close to call 3 3 3 3 3
Refused to answer 8 6 6 7 7
Don't know 15 16 15 17 16

62. Again, regardless of whether or not you will vote, or who you will vote for, which party’s or alliance’s
candidate do you expect, ultimately, will win the 2018 parliamentary election in this constituency?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 41 18 28 25 27
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Zimbabwe African National Union- 26 56 44 46 45
Patriotic Front [ZANU-PF]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union 0 0 0 0
-Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa |
National People's Party [Joice 0 0 0 0
Mujuru]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0 0
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
National Patriotic Front 0 0 0 0 0
MDC Alliance 3 0 2 1 1
People’s Rainbow Coalition (PRC) 0 0 0
An independent candidate 1 0 1 1 1
Other 0 0 0 0 0
The election is too close to call 2 3 3 2 3
Refused to answer 8 6 6 7 7
Don't know 18 16 15 18 17
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63. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.

Statement 1: In order to do well in the 2018 elections, opposition parties should form alliances or coadlitions
Statement 2: In order to do well in the 2018 elections, opposition groups should run as separate political

parties

Agree very strongly with 1
Agree with 1

Agree with 2

Agree very strongly with 2
Agree with neither
Refused

Don't know

Urban
46
15

7
18
6
1
7

Rural
33
21

9
15
10
0
13

Male
39
17

9
17
8
1
10

Female
36
20

8
15
9
0
12

Total
37
18

8
16
8
1
11

44. In your opinion, how often, in this country does competition between political parties lead to violent

conflict?

Never
Rarely
Often
Always
Refused
Don't Know

65. In your view, how likely is it that:

Urban
3
21
50
22
0
3

Rural
10
32
43
13
0
2

Male
7
27
47
17
0
2

65A. There will be violence after the announcement of election results.

Not at all likely
Noft very likely
Somewhat likely
Very likely
Refused

Don't know

65B. Security agencies will not accept the result of the presidential election

Noft at all likely
Noft very likely
Somewhat likely
Very likely
Refused

Don't know

Urban
17
22
31
23

0
7

Urban
18
20
27
26

0
8

Rural
33
28
20
11
0

7

Rural
33
24
19
15

0
9

Male
26
25
25
18
0

6

Male
27
22
23
21

0
7

65C.The main political parties will agree to share power in a second GNU

Not at all likely
Noft very likely
Somewhat likely
Very likely
Refused

Don't know

Urban
26
21
24
16

0
13

39

Rural
33
19
18
12

0
18

Male
30
19
21
16

0
14

Female
8
29
45
16
0
2

Female

Female
28
22
22
17

11

Female
31
20
20
11

Total
8
28
46
17
0
2

Total
27
25
24

o

Total
27
22
22

o

Total
30
20
20
13
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66. Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you must be very careful in

dealing with people?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Must be very careful 93 88 89 90 89
Most people can be trusted 7 12 10 10 10
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

67. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say?

67A. The current President, Emmerson Mnangagwa

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 35 19 28 21 25
Just alittle 19 14 16 16 16
Somewhat 21 24 22 24 23
A lot 13 31 24 25 24
Refused 4 2 2 3 3
Don't know 8 10 8 11 9
678B. Former President Robert Mugabe
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 57 38 48 41 45
Just a little 14 16 16 15 16
Somewhat 14 19 16 18 17
A lot 9 24 17 19 18
Refused 4 2 2 3 2
Don't know 3 2 1 3 2
67C. Parliament
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 35 18 27 22 24
Just a little 25 20 23 21 22
Somewhat 21 31 27 28 27
A lot 8 22 16 18 17
Refused 2 1 1 2 1
Don't know 9 8 6 10 8
67D. The Zimbabwe Electoral Commission
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 36 15 26 19 23
Just alittle 22 15 17 18 18
Somewhat 20 29 27 24 26
A lot 11 25 19 20 20
Refused 2 1 1 2 1
Don't know 10 15 10 16 13
67E. Your local government council
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 37 19 29 22 25
Just a little 26 20 22 21 22
Somewhat 20 28 25 25 25
A lot 8 27 18 22 20
Refused 2 1 1 1 1
Don't know 8 6 5 8 7
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67F. The ruling party

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 48 21 35 27 31
Just a little 16 15 16 15 15
Somewhat 17 21 17 21 19
A lot 12 38 27 30 28
Refused 3 2 2 3 2
Don't know 4 4 3 5 4
67G. Opposition political parties
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 26 39 33 36 34
Just a little 27 20 22 22 22
Somewhat 24 21 25 19 22
A lot 9 5 7 7 7
Refused 3 2 2 3 2
Don't know 11 13 10 14 12
67H. MDC-T (Chamisa)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 18 35 28 29 28
Just a little 15 12 13 13 13
Somewhat 19 16 17 17 17
A lot 32 17 26 19 23
Refused 4 2 5 3 3
Don't know 11 19 13 19 16
671. MDC-T (Khupe)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 57 47 52 49 51
Just a little 12 7 10 8 9
Somewhat 4 4 5 3 4
A lot 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 3 2 2 3 3
Don't know 22 39 29 36 33
67J. National Patriotic Front
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 59 44 52 48 50
Just a little 6 7 8 5 7
Somewhat 3 2 3 3 3
A lot 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 3 2 2 3 2
Don't know 27 44 35 41 38
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67K. National People's Party

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 58 43 51 46 49
Just a little 7 8 9 6 7
Somewhat 3 3 3 3 3
A lot 2 1 1 1 1
Refused 3 2 2 3 2
Don't know 27 44 34 41 38
47L. People’'s Democratic Party
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 56 42 49 46 48
Just a little 8 8 10 6 8
Somewhat 3 2 3 2 3
A lot 2 1 1 1 1
Refused 3 2 2 3 2
Don't know 28 45 35 42 39
467M. Police
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 40 21 30 27 28
Just a little 20 16 18 17 17
Somewhat 24 29 28 27 28
A lot 12 29 21 25 23
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 2 4 5 4 3
67N. Army
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 34 21 29 23 26
Just a little 19 11 14 14 14
Somewhat 25 26 25 27 26
A lot 18 36 29 30 29
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 2 5 3 5 4
670. Courts of law
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 32 14 23 19 21
Just a little 26 16 21 19 20
Somewhat 24 30 28 28 28
A lot 14 29 22 25 24
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 3 9 6 8 7
67P. Traditional leaders
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 35 13 23 20 22
Just a little 14 14 15 13 14
Somewhat 12 28 22 23 22
A lot 9 39 27 29 28
Refused 2 0 1 1 1
Don't know 27 5 12 15 13
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67Q. Religious leaders

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 24 10 16 14 15
Just a little 18 12 16 13 15
Somewhat 31 29 31 29 30
A lot 24 45 34 41 37
Refused 1 0 0 1 1
Don't know 2 4 3 3 3
67R. Zimbabwe Revenue Authority or ZIMRA
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 48 23 35 29 32
Just a little 21 16 19 17 18
Somewhat 16 17 17 16 17
A lot 5 11 9 8 9
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 9 32 19 28 23
67s. Zimbabwe Human Rights Commission
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 20 7 13 11 12
Just a little 16 11 14 11 13
Somewhat 22 20 23 19 21
A lot 14 17 17 15 16
Refused 1 0 0 1 1
Don't know 27 44 32 43 38
67T. Civil society organisations (e.g. ZESN, ERC, ZimRights)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all 17 7 12 9 11
Just a little 11 7 10 7 9
Somewhat 20 16 20 15 18
A lot 8 12 12 9 11
Refused 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 42 57 45 58 51
67U. Local banks
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 48 32 40 36 38
Just a little 25 25 27 23 25
Somewhat 17 20 17 21 19
A lot 8 10 9 10 9
Refused 1 0 0 1 0
Don't know 2 12 6 10 8
67V. MDC Alliance
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 13 16 16 13 15
Just a little 14 9 12 10 11
Somewhat 16 11 14 11 13
A lot 20 6 14 8 11
Refused 3 1 2 1 2
Don't know 34 58 41 57 49
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67W. People’s Rainbow Coadlition

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 15 4 11 5 8
Just a little 3 2 2 2 2
Somewhat 2 1 1 1 1
A lot 0 0 0 0
Refused 1 0 1 0 0
Don't know 80 93 83 93 88

67X. Codlition of Democrats (CODE)

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all 16 5 11 6 9
Just a little 3 2 3 2 2
Somewhat 1 0 1 0 1
A lot 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 1 0 1 0 0
Don't know 79 94 83 93 88

68. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2

Statement 1: Traditional leaders must represent all of their people equally. They should remain non-
partisan, and not affiliate themselves with any political party.

Statement 2: Traditional leaders are citizens like everyone else, and have the right to decide for themselves
whether or not to support a particular party.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 49 46 48 45 47
Agree with 1 16 19 17 19 18
Agree with 2 10 11 10 12 11
Agree very strongly with 2 17 23 21 20 21
Agree with neither 2 1 1 1 1

Refused 0 0 0 0
Don't know 6 1 2 3 3

69. In your opinion, to what extent do the military of our country:

69A. Keep our country safe from external and internal security threats?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 6 1 4 2 3
Rarely 7 4 6 5 5
Sometimes 17 13 15 14 15
Often 27 24 25 25 25
Always 39 53 46 48 47
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 5 4 4 5 4
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69B. Safeguard Zimbabwe's Constitution and the rule of law

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 9 3 7 4 5
Rarely 14 7 11 8 10
Sometimes 24 18 22 19 20
Often 23 25 23 25 24
Always 23 39 32 34 33
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 6 8 5 9 7

69C. Assist the police in maintaining law and order

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 9 4 6 5 6
Rarely 10 7 10 6 8
Sometimes 31 23 26 26 26
Often 26 26 25 26 26
Always 21 36 30 31 31
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 3 5 3 5 4

69D. Operate in a professional manner and respect the rights of all citizens?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 11 5 9 5 7
Rarely 16 9 12 11 11
Sometimes 28 19 22 22 22
Often 22 27 25 24 25
Always 19 34 27 30 29
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 4 5) 4 6 5

Over the past year

70A. In your opinion, has the level of corruption in this country increased, decreased, or stayed the same:

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Increased a lot 24 18 21 19 20
Increased somewhat 14 15 15 15 15
Stayed the same 36 32 35 33 34
Decreased somewhat 19 23 21 22 22
Decreased a lof 3 4 4 3 4
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 5 7 4 8 6

70B. In your opinion, has the level of corruption in this country increased, decreased, or stayed the same:

Since November 2017

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Increased a lot 14 13 15 13 14
Increased somewhat 10 6 8 7 8
Stayed the same 34 28 32 29 30
Decreased somewhat 31 35 32 35 34
Decreased a lof 6 10 9 8 9
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 5 7 5 8 6
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71. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: The fight against corruption under President Mnangagwa is a genuine effort to achieve good

governance.
Statement 2: The current fight against corruption is aimed at punishing rival factions within the ruling party.
Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 25 29 27 27 27
Agree with 1 16 24 20 22 21
Agree with 2 10 10 10 10 10
Agree very strongly with 2 38 23 32 26 29
Agree with neither 3 3 3 3 3
Refused 1 1 1 0 1
Don't know 8 10 7 11 9

46



Q72. In your opinion, what are the most important problems facing this country that government should

address?

1st

Urban

Male

Female

Nothing or no problems

1

1

1

Management of the economy

25

23

19

Wages, incomes and salaries

11

12

12

Unemployment

39

31

w
(@]

Poverty/destitution

2

w

Rates and Taxes

Loans / credit

Oil and natural resources

Farming/agriculture

Agricultural marketing

Food shortage/famine

Drought

[eleleololeole]

Land

Transportation

O O|= |~ —=INOOOINM

Communications

Infrastructure / roads

Education

Housing

O— WO oo—=N——O000o

Electricity

Water supply

N

Orphans/street children/homeless
children

O|—= |00 —=|INO O

O—= 0O 0OWULHO OI—=INUININdO|OION~

o

O|— O 0Ww| M
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Services (other)

o

Health

N

AIDS

Crime and Security

Corruption

Political violence

Political instability/political
divisions/ ethnic tensions

(oMol o)

O|—|onOOIN|O

O — 0O OINO

OO0 OIN|O

O|—l;n| O OIN|O

Discrimination/ inequality

o

o

o

Gender issues/women’s rights

(@]

(@]

Democracy/political rights

(@]

j—

(@]

Civil war

(@]

Environment management,
protection or degradation

o

o o|— O o

Cancer

Cash crisis

Other

Refused

Don't Know
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—|O|—= U,

[N el ¢ e
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72. In your opinion, what are the most important problems facing this country that government should

address?

ond

Urban

Rural

Male

Female

Total

Management of the economy

15

10

14

10

12

Wages, incomes and salaries

10

6

8

7

8

Unemployment

N
wn

N
N

N
N

N
w

N
w

Poverty/destitution

Rates and Taxes

Loans / credit

QOil and natural resources

Farming/agriculture

Agricultural marketing

Food shortage/famine

Drought

Land

Transportation

OO O WO |—= O —=INdWw

Communications

Infrastructure / roads

Education

Housing

Electricity

Water supply

Orphans/street children/homeless
children

OlW —=INDW N

OIN—O ol O —=—INOWINOO|I— WU;

ON ——=hOOIO—=—0O1INNINDNO|O|— W

OW—=— ;O —ONOININDO|—— U,
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Services (other)

—

p—

Health

N

N

AIDS

o

Sickness / Disease

Crime and Security

Corruption

Political violence

Political instability/political
divisions/ ethnic tensions

— O O

N - R

— O /o O

—|=|n|—0|O|o|—

—OoOw;|—=OO /N —

Discrimination/ inequality

o

Gender issues/women’s rights

Democracy/political rights

Civil war

Environment management,
protection or degradation

o o|— O o

o o|— O o

o o|— O o

Cancer

Cash crisis

Other

No further reply

Wwlh O

WINW|O

Refused
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72. In your opinion, what are the most important problems facing this country that government should

address?

3rd

Urban

Rural

Male

Female

Total

Management of the economy

7

)

7

)

)

Wages, incomes and salaries

6

w

5

5

Unemployment

o

o

11

o

Poverty/destitution

5

Rates and Taxes

1

Loans / credit

0

QOil and natural resources

Farming/agriculture

Agricultural marketing

Food shortage/famine

Drought

Land

Transportation

Communications

Infrastructure / roads

Education

Housing

Electricity

Water supply

Orphans/street children/homeless
children

— W= =0V O 0O0OOMNOO|I— =N
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Services (other)
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o
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Crime and Security

Corruption

Political violence
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Discrimination/ inequality

Gender issues/women’s rights

Democracy/political rights

War (international)

Environment management,
protection or degradation
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Cancer

o

Cash crisis

w

Other

NINO

No further reply

oMW O

N
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73. Thinking of the problem you mentioned as most important how well or badly would you say the current
government is handling this problem? (Please note that we mean the new Government since November
2017)

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Very badly 56 35 46 40 43
Fairly badly 23 30 24 30 27
Fairly well 15 27 23 22 22
Very well 2 2 2 2 2
Not applicable 1 1 1 2 1

Refused 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 5 3 4 4

74. Apart from the current ruling party, is there any other political party or alliance that could do a better
job in solving this problem?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No 25 45 36 40 38
Yes 58 29 43 33 38
Not applicable 1 1 1 2 1
Refused 2 1 2 1 2
Don't know 18 23 18 24 21

75. Which party or alliance is that?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Movement for Democratic 44 23 35 27 31
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Chamisa)
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0 0
Change -Ncube [MDC-Ncube]
Zimbabwe African People’s Union 0 0 0 0 0
-Dabengwa [ZAPU-Dabengwa ]
People's Democratic Party [Tendai 0 0 0
Biti]
National People's Party [Joice 0 0 0 0 0
Mujuru]
Movement for Democratic 0 0 0 0 0
Change-Tsvangirai [MDC-T]
(Khupe)
Naftional Patriotic Front 0 0 0 0
MDC Alliance 4 1 3 2 2
Other 1 1 1 1 1
Not applicable 47 71 57 67 62
Refused to answer 1 2 2 2 2
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
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76. Now let's speak about the performance of the present government of this country, that is, the
government in power since November 2017.

76A. Managing the economy

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 52 35 44 38 41
Fairly Badly 23 28 25 27 26
Fairly Well 19 28 24 26 25
Very Well 1 3 2 2 2
Refused 1 0 0 1 0
Don't Know 4 6 4 6 5
76B. Making sure cash is available
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 71 57 65 60 62
Fairly Badly 17 24 20 23 22
Fairly Well 9 14 12 12 12
Very Well 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 2 3 2 3 2
76C. Creating jobs
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 74 59 66 64 65
Fairly Badly 16 25 21 22 22
Fairly Well 7 12 10 10 10
Very Well 0 1 1 1 1
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 2 3 2 3 2
76D. Keeping prices stable
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 58 47 52 50 51
Fairly Badly 18 25 24 21 23
Fairly Well 19 23 20 23 21
Very Well 2 3 2 3 3
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 2 2 1 2 2
76E. Improving basic health services
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 50 34 43 37 40
Fairly Badly 23 26 25 24 25
Fairly Well 22 31 26 29 28
Very Well 2 6 4 5 4
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 3 3 3 3 3
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76F. Addressing educational needs

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 47 31 37 37 37
Fairly Badly 23 24 25 23 24
Fairly Well 23 33 29 30 29
Very Well 4 9 6 7 7
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 3 3 2 3 3
76G. Providing water and sanitation services
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 52 34 43 39 41
Fairly Badly 23 22 21 23 22
Fairly Well 21 29 26 25 26
Very Well 2 7 4 6 5
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 1 8 5 6 6
76H. Fighting corruption in government
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 47 32 40 36 38
Fairly Badly 20 19 20 19 20
Fairly Well 26 34 31 31 31
Very Well 3 8 6 7 6
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 4 6 5 7 5
761. Maintaining roads and bridges
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 56 43 49 46 48
Fairly Badly 23 25 25 24 24
Fairly Well 19 24 21 23 22
Very Well 1 4 2 4 3
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 1 3 2 3 2
76J. Providing a reliable supply of electricity
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 25 30 29 27 28
Fairly Badly 13 19 18 15 17
Fairly Well 46 23 32 30 31
Very Well 15 7 9 11 10
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 2 21 12 16 14
76K. Preventing political violence during election campaigns.
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 21 14 19 15 17
Fairly Badly 16 12 14 14 14
Fairly Well 41 44 42 43 43
Very Well 15 22 19 21 20
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 6 7 5 8 7
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76L. Promoting opportunities and equality for women

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 28 18 22 21 22
Fairly Badly 18 15 14 17 16
Fairly Well 38 39 40 37 38
Very Well 8 16 12 14 13
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 8 12 12 9 11
76M. Addressing the needs of the youth
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 49 32 4] 36 38
Fairly Badly 25 23 23 24 24
Fairly Well 16 27 23 23 23
Very Well 4 7 6 5 6
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 6 10 7 10 8
76N. Addressing the needs of vendors
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 50 29 39 35 37
Fairly Badly 24 20 20 23 22
Fairly Well 17 23 22 19 20
Very Well 3 5 4 4 4
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't Know 6 23 15 18 17
760. Getting rid of repressive laws that undermine free and fair elections (e.g., POSA, AIPPA)
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Very Badly 29 16 23 18 20
Fairly Badly 14 10 13 10 12
Fairly Well 16 18 20 16 18
Very Well 5 7 6 6 6
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't Know 35 49 38 49 44

choose one:

77. In your opinion, which of the following currencies should Zimbabwe use now and in the future? Please

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Zimbabwe dollar 33 47 44 40 42
Zimbabwe bond notes 1 2 1 2 2
South African Rand 6 5 5 5 5
US dollar 59 45 49 52 50
Some other currency 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 0
Don’'t know [Do not read] 0 1 0 1 1
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78. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: All civil servants should keep their jobs, even if paying their salaries is costly to the country
Statement 2: The government cannot afford so many public employees and should lay off some of them.

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Agree very strongly with 1 54 45 49 47 48
Agree with 1 27 35 30 34 32
Agree with 2 5 6 6 5 6
Agree very strongly with 2 10 8 9 8 9
Agree with neither 3 4 4 3 4
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 3 1 3 2

79. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that the following people have performed their jobs while in
office? Or haven't you heard enough about them to say?

79A. President Emmerson Mnangagwa

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 21 13 18 14 16
Disapprove 23 13 17 16 17
Approve 31 39 36 36 36
Strongly Approve 7 17 13 14 13
Refused 3 1 2 2 2
Don't know 14 17 14 18 16

79B. Former President Robert Mugabe

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 43 27 37 29 33
Disapprove 24 25 25 24 25
Approve 23 30 25 29 27
Strongly Approve 4 15 10 12 11
Refused ) 1 1 2 2
Don't know 3 2 2 3 2

79C. Your Member of Parliament

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 27 19 24 20 22
Disapprove 33 25 28 28 28
Approve 21 38 32 32 32
Strongly Approve 2 10 6 8 7
Refused 2 1 1 1 1
Don't know 15 7 8 11 10

79D. Your elected local government councillor

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 24 14 21 14 18
Disapprove 30 20 22 25 23
Approve 27 47 39 40 40
Strongly Approve 4 13 9 10 10
Refused 2 1 1 1 1
Don't know 14 5 7 9 8
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79E. Your traditional leader

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 1 9 7 5 6
Disapprove 1 11 7 8 7
Approve 3 50 33 33 33
Strongly Approve 1 22 14 14 14
Not applicable 87 4 35 35 35
Refused 1 0 0 1 1
Don't know 6 3 4 5 4
79F. Your Mayor or Local Council Chairperson
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Strongly Disapprove 23 7 16 10 13
Disapprove 26 15 20 19 19
Approve 21 42 34 35 35
Strongly Approve 2 11 7 8 8
Refused 2 0 1 1 1
Don't know 26 24 22 27 25
80. In your opinion, will President Mnangagwa govern in the same way as President Mugabe or will he
govern differently?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Same 38 27 33 29 31
Differently 52 59 57 57 57
Refused 2 1 1 2 1
Don't know 8 13 9 13 11
81. In your opinion, how often, in this country:
81A. Do people have to be careful of what they say about politics?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 3 4 3 3 3
Rarely 13 14 13 14 14
Often 33 31 31 32 32
Always 50 50 51 49 50
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
81B. Do people have to be careful about what political organizations they join?
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 6 7 6 7 7
Rarely 14 15 15 14 15
Often 31 31 31 30 31
Always 46 46 46 46 46
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 2 1 2 2
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81C. Do people have to be careful about how they vote in an election?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 9 10 9 10 9
Rarely 14 13 13 13 13
Often 29 31 30 31 31
Always 46 44 46 44 45
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 1 1 2 2

81D. Are people treated unequally under the law?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 10 14 12 12 12
Rarely 18 26 24 22 23
Often 35 31 32 33 33
Always 36 25 30 29 29
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 3 2 4 3

81E. Do officials who commit crimes go unpunished?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 4 9 7 7 7
Rarely 10 21 16 19 17
Often 39 35 37 36 37
Always 44 27 37 29 33
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 3 8 3 8 6

81F. Do ordinary people who break the law go unpunished?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 30 34 32 34 33
Rarely 39 36 39 35 37
Often 16 14 14 16 15
Always 13 12 13 11 12
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 4 2 4 3

Let's talk for a moment about the kind of society you would like to have in this couniry. Some people say
that, in order to enjoy security from violence in our society, we must limit the amount of freedom that
citizens are allowed to enjoy. Others say that political liberly is too important to sacrifice and must always
be maintained, even if it threatens the security of the country.

82. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Even if faced with threats to public security, people should be free to move about the country
at any time of day or night.

Statement 2: When faced with threats to public security, the government should be able to impose curfews
and set up special roadblocks to prevent people from moving around.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 44 42 46 40 43
Agree with 1 21 29 25 26 26
Agree with 2 15 12 11 15 13
Agree very strongly with 2 18 16 16 17 16
Agree with neither 2 1 1 1 1

Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
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83. Statement 1: Government should be able to monitor private communications, for example on mobile

phones, to make sure that people are not plotting violence.

Statement 2: People should have the right to communicate in private without a government agency

reading or listening to what they are saying.

Urban Rural

Agree very strongly with 1 10 12
Agree with 1 7 9
Agree with 2 14 20
Agree very strongly with 2 67 57
Agree with neither 1 1

Refused 0
Don't know 1 2
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11
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17
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1
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11
9

18
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84. In your opinion, how much of a free and uncensored news media does Zimbabwe have today?

Urban Rural

Noft free media 32 15
Partly free media, with major 22 16
problems

Partly free media, with minor 23 20
problems

Completely free media 11 21
Refused 0 0
Don't know 11 27

85. In this country, how free do you feel to criticise the following:
85A. Your local councillor

Urban Rural
Not at all free 27 38
Not very free 16 17
Somewhat free 19 19
Completely free 32 25
Refused 1 0
Don’'t know 5 2

85B. Your traditional leader

Urban Rural
Not at all free 23 40
Noft very free 10 17
Somewhat free 10 18
Completely free 21 21
Refused 1 0
Don’'t know 35 3

85C. The police

Urban Rural
Not at all free 37 45
Not very free 15 16
Somewhat free 19 20
Completely free 27 18
Refused 1 0

Don’'t know 1 1
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85D. The army

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all free 47 58 52 56 54
Noft very free 19 17 18 17 18
Somewhat free 14 13 14 13 13
Completely free 18 11 16 12 14
Refused 1 0 0 1 0
Don't know 1 1 1 2 1
85E. Your MP
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not af all free 34 46 40 44 42
Noft very free 15 17 16 17 17
Somewhat free 18 16 18 17 17
Completely free 26 17 24 17 21
Refused 1 0 0 1 0
Don't know 5 2 3 4 3
85G. Nelson Chamisa
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all free 21 32 25 31 28
Noft very free 11 9 10 10 10
Somewhat free 19 15 18 15 17
Completely free 40 26 35 27 31
Refused 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 8 17 12 16 14
85H. Former President Robert Mugabe
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all free 39 48 43 47 45
Noft very free 13 14 13 14 14
Somewhat free 14 17 17 15 16
Completely free 31 19 26 22 24
Refused 1 0 0 1 1
Don't know 2 1 1 2 1
85l. Current President Emmerson Mnangagwa
Urban Rural Male Female Total
Not at all free 47 59 52 57 54
Not very free 17 15 16 15 16
Somewhat free 14 11 14 11 12
Completely free 20 12 16 14 15
Refused 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 2 2 1 3 2
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86. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Those who are responsible for past political crimes should be granted amnesty, which means
that they would never be prosecuted.

Statement 2. Those who are responsible for past political crimes should be held accountable; they should
face consequences for what they have done.

Urban Rural Male Female Total

Agree very strongly with 1 15 17 16 18 17
Agree with 1 9 12 10 12 11
Agree with 2 10 15 14 12 13
Agree very strongly with 2 63 54 59 55 57
Agree with neither 1 1 0 1 1

Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1

87. What is your ethnic community, cultural group, or tribe?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Ndebele 12 12 11 12 12
Zezuru 31 24 26 28 27
Korekore 8 11 11 9 10
Karanga 20 23 22 21 22
Manyika 12 8 9 9 9
Ndau 4 6 5 5 5
Venda 1 1 1 1 1
Kalanga 1 2 2 1 2
Tonga 1 3 2 3 2
Chewa 1 0 1 1 1
Maungwe 0 1 0 0 0
Sesotho 0 1 1 1 1
Shona 2 1 1 1 1
Toko 1 0 1 1
Other 7 6 7 6 6
Refused to answer 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1
88. How often, if ever, are s [R’s Ethnic Group] treated unfairly by the government? [Read out

options][If respondent did not identify any group on Q87- that is, IF they REFUSED to answer (9998), DIDN'T
KNOW (9999), or said “Zimbabwean only”- then circle 7 = Not Applicable for question Q88 and continue to
question Q89

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 71 70 69 71 70
Sometimes 13 14 13 13 13
Often 8 5 8 5 6
Always 5 7 7 6 7
Not applicable 1 1 1 1 1
Refused 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 3 3 2 4 3

89A. Which of these things do you personally own: Radio? [If “No”:] Does anyone else in your household
own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 20 32 23 31 27
Someone else in household owns 16 14 13 17 15
Yes (personally owns) 64 55 65 52 58
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
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89B. Which of these things do you personally own: Television? [If “No”:] Does anyone else in your household
own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 13 75 51 53 52
Someone else in household owns 16 8 10 12 11
Yes (personally owns) 71 16 38 35 37
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0

89C. Which of these things do you personally own: Motor vehicle or motorcycle? [If “No”:] Does anyone
else in your household own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 56 87 73 78 76
Someone else in household owns 20 7 11 12 12
Yes (personally owns) 24 6 15 10 12
Refused 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 0 1 1

89D. Which of these things do you personally own: Computer? [If “No”:] Does anyone else in your
household own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 50 92 74 79 76
Someone else in household owns 16 4 7 9 8
Yes (personally owns) 34 4 18 12 15
Don’'t know 0 1 0 0 0

89E. Which of these things do you personally own: Bank account? [If “No”:] Does anyone else in your
household own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 22 56 41 47 44
Someone else in household owns 19 15 14 20 17
Yes (personally owns) 58 28 45 33 39
Don’'t know 0 0 0 0

89F. Which of these things do you personally own: Mobile phone? [If “No”;] Does anyone else in your
household own one?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No, no one in the household owns 2 7 5 6 5
Someone else in household owns 2 8 3 8 6
Yes (personally owns) 96 84 92 85 89
Don’'t know 0 0 0 0

90A. How often do you use: Mobile phone?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 1 6 4 5 4
Less than once a month 0 2 1 2 1
A few fimes a month 6 3 5 4
A few times a week 4 20 12 16 14
Every day 94 66 80 73 76
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90B. How often do you use: The Internet?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
Never 40 82 63 70 67
Less than once a month 5 3 4 4 4
A few times a month 10 4 7 6 6
A few times a week 19 6 13 9 11
Every day 25 3 14 9 12
Don't know 0 1 0 1 1

91. Do you have a job that pays a cash income? [if yes:] Is it full time or part time? [If no:] Are you currently

looking for a job?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No (not looking) 23 36 29 34 31
No (looking) 45 40 40 45 42
Yes, part time 14 17 18 14 16
Yes, full time 18 7 14 8 11
Don't know 0 0 0

92. What is your highest level of education?

Urban Rural Male Female Total
No formal schooling 1 5 2 5 4
Informal schooling only (including 0 0 0 0
Koranic schooling)
Some primary schooling 5 15 9 14 11
Primary school completed 5 17 11 13 12
Intermediate school or Some 28 34 32 31 32
secondary school / high school
Secondary school / high school 33 23 29 25 27
completed
Post-secondary qualifications, 15 4 9 8 8
other than university e.g. a
diploma or degree from a
polytechnic or college
Some university 3 0 2 1 1
University completed 8 1 4 2 3
Post-graduate 2 0 1 0 1
Don't know 0 0 0

61




93. Just one more question: Who do you think sent us to do this interview?

Urban

Rural

Male

Female

Total

No one

1

1

1

1

" Afrobarometer” or Mass Public
Opinion Institute [MPOI] [i.e., the
correct response]

39

22

31

25

28

Research Company /
Organization / Programme([but not
AB or MPOI]

Non-government or religious
organization

University / School / College

Private company

Media

Political party or politician

Government (including any
government official, government
agency or ministry or any other
part of government named by the
respondent)

International organization or
another country

God

o

Other

N

Refused to answer

OoIN|—

Don't know
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